

**Sutlej Textile & Industries Ltd. & Ors. Vs. State of H.P. & Anr.
a/w connected matters**

CWP No. 182/2023

a/w CWP No. 9142/2023, CWPs No. 5824/2021, 3395, 4465, 4466, 4467/2023, 2827/2024, 9055, 9485, 9585, 9808, 9810 to 9816, 9820, 9875, 10274, 10408, 10410, 10411, 10874, 10875, 10876, 11282, 11505 to 11507, 11519, 11522, 11537, 11540, 11631, 12834, 12857, 13046, 13136, 13137, 13156, 13192, 13213, 13595, 13613, 13614 and CWP 13794 of 2025

03.11.2025 Present : Mr. Vinay Kuthiala, Senior Advocate with Ms. Vandana Kuthiala, Mr. Arjun Lall, Ms. Shabnam, Advocate, vice Mr. Manik Sethi, Mr. Ajay Vaidya, Mr. Jyotirmay Bhatt, Ms. Shalini Thakur, Mr. Diwan Negi, Mr. Surjeet Badhu, Mr. Alok Yadav, Mr. Goverdhan Lal Sharma, Shubham Sood, Mr. Kshitij Goel and Mr. Abhinav M. Goel, Mr. Shivam Sharma, vice Mr. Samhav Bhasin, Advocates, for the petitioner(s), in respective petitions.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent/UOI in respective petitions.

Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Central Government Standing Counsel, for respondent-UOI in CWP No. 10875/2025.

Mr. Shyam Singh Chauhan, Central Government Standing Counsel, for respondent-UOI in CWPs No. 11505, 11506, 11507 and 11522/2025.

Mr. Virbahadur Verma, Central Government Standing Counsel, for respondent No. 5- UOI in CWP No. 10874/2025.

Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Standing Counsel, for respondent-UOI in CWP No. 5824/2021.

Mr. Janak Raj, Central Government Standing Counsel, for respondent-UOI in CWPs No. 4465, 4466, 4467/2023 and 9485/2025.

Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Senior Panel Counsel, for
respondent-UOI in CWP No 10876/2025.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Chauhan, Central Government
Standing Counsel, for respondent No. 5-UOI.

List for consideration on **08.12.2025**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

3rd November, 2025
(Pardeep)