

Sutlej Textiles and Industries Ltd. & Ors. vs. State of H.P. & Anr.

a/w connected matters

CWP No.182 of 2023

a/w CWP No.5824 of 2021, CWP Nos. 3395, 4465, 4467, 4466 and 9142 of 2023, CWP No.2827 of 2024, CWP Nos.9055, 9485, 9808, 9810, 9811, 9812, 9813, 9814, 9815, 9816, 9820, 9875, 10274, 10408, 10410, 10411, 10874, 10875, 10876, 11282, 11505, 11506, 11507, 11519, 11522, 11537, 11540, 11631, 12596, 12597, 12834, 12857, 13046, 13136, 13137, 13156, 13192, 13213, 13238, 13356, 13369, 13595, 13613, 13614, 13794, 15186, 15192, 15329, 15544, 15609, 15639, 15646, 15647, 15665, 15987, 15991, 16655, 16676, 17266, 17409, 19061, 19355 of 2025, CWP Nos. 1581, 2419, 5064, 6174 of 2026

06.05.2026 Present : Mr. Arjun Lal, Mr. Manik Sethi, Mr. Vidur Kapoor, Mr. Ajay Vaidya, Ms. Shalini Thakur, Mr. Goverdhan Lal Sharma, Mr. Praveen Sharma, Mr. Shivam Sharma, Mr. Abhishek Verma, Ms. Reena, Advocate, vice Mr. Sandeep K. Pandey, Mr. Jyotrimay Bhatt, Mr. Abhinav M. Goel, Mr. Shubham Sood, Advocates, for the petitioner(s), in respective petitions.

Mr. Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State in all petitions.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate for the respondent-UOI.

Mr. Anshul Attri, Central Government Counsel, for respondent-UOI in CWP Nos. 13614 and 10410 of 2025.

Mr. Rangil Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.4 in CWP No.13238 of 2025.

CWP No.13238 of 2025

De-linked from CWP No.182 of 2023.

List for consideration along with CWP No.8504 of 2025 on

18.05.2026.

CWP No.182 of 2023

a/w CWP No.5824 of 2021, CWP Nos. 3395, 4465, 4467, 4466 and 9142 of 2023, CWP No.2827 of 2024, CWP Nos.9055, 9485, 9808, 9810, 9811, 9812, 9813, 9814, 9815, 9816, 9820, 9875, 10274, 10408, 10410, 10411, 10874, 10875, 10876, 11282, 11505, 11506, 11507, 11519, 11522, 11537, 11540, 11631, 12596, 12597, 12834, 12857, 13046, 13136, 13137, 13156, 13192, 13213, 13356, 13369, 13595, 13613, 13614, 13794, 15186, 15192, 15329, 15544, 15609, 15639, 15646, 15647, 15665, 15987, 15991, 16655, 16676, 17266, 17409, 19061, 19355 of 2025, CWP Nos. 1581, 2419, 5064, 6174 of 2026

It is 05:05 pm.

Court time is over.

List for consideration on **12.05.2026**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

6th May, 2026
(*Susheel.*)